01-15-1999 RE EET FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office Atty. Docket No. 3694-003 QMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 100942722 To the Assistant Commissioner for Paterns. 1 100 documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Detroit Tool Metal Products Co. Name: AP Knitting Elements, Inc. Internal Address: Post Office Box 4158 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger 1999 Address: 2 Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name To Correct Incorrect Patent Number Recorded at Reel/Frame: 9423/0513 ZIb: 27204 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No Execution Date: May 1, 1998 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5,244,141 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: patents involved:......1 Name: RHODES COATS & BENNETT, L.L.P. Internal Address: P.O. Box 2974 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Greensboro, NC 27402 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 1600 First Union Tower 8. Deposit account number: 300 North Greene Street 18-1164 City: Greensboro State: NC Zip: 274/01 (Attach duplicate of this page if paying by deposit account) 01/14/1999 DNGUYEN 00000162 5244141

01 FC:581 40.00 OP

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true

Signature

copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

· ·

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: __6

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

12-08-1998

581-40.00 584-1200 5934141

FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)		R SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI Patent and Trademark Office Atty. Docket No. 3496-003		
QMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) To the Assistant Commissioner for ⊬at	1008 56648	acueu original docum			
Name of conveying party(ies):	1				
Detroit Tool Metal Products Co.	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
		Name: AP Knitting I	Elements, Inc.		
		Internal Address: Po	ost Office Box		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attact					
3. Nature of conveyance: MRD	13-8-98				
] Merger	Street Address:			
Security Agreement] Change of Name				
Other					
		City: Asheboro S	itate: NC Zip: 27204		
Execution Date: May 1, 1998		Additional name(s) & addr	ress(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
4. Application number(s) or registration	on numbers(s):				
If this document is being filed together	with a new application, the	execution date of the	application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)		Patent No.(s)			
A. Tatent Application No.(3)					
A. Tatent Application No.(3)		5,224,141			
	Additional numbers attached	i? ☐ Yes ⊠ No	lications and		
Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m	m correspondence 6.	l?			
5. Name and address of party to who	m correspondence 6. aailed:	l?	lications and		
Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m	m correspondence 6. sailed:	Pres ⊠ No Total number of apple patents involved:	41): \$40.00		
Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m Name: RHODES COATS & BENI	m correspondence 6. sailed:	Pres ⊠ No Total number of apple patents involved:	41): \$40.00		
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m Name: RHODES COATS & BENI Internal Address: P.O. Box 2974	m correspondence 6. sailed:	Total number of appl patents involved: Total fee (37 CFR 3.4 ☐ Enclosed	<u>1</u>		
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m Name: RHODES COATS & BENI Internal Address: P.O. Box 2974	m correspondence aliled: NETT, L.L.P. 7.	Pres No Total number of apple patents involved: Total fee (37 CFR 3.4 No	41): \$40.00 charged to deposit account \$120		
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m Name: RHODES COATS & BENI Internal Address: P.O. Box 2974 Greensboro, NC 27402	m correspondence aliled: NETT, L.L.P. 7.	Total number of appl patents involved: Total fee (37 CFR 3.4 ☐ Enclosed	charged to deposit account #120		
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m Name: RHODES COATS & BENI Internal Address: P.O. Box 2974 Greensboro, NC 27402 Street Address: 1600 First Union	m correspondence sailed: NETT, L.L.P. 7. Tower 8.	Pres No Total number of application patents involved: Total fee (37 CFR 3.4 No Enclosed Authorized to be of Deposit account numerosites)	41):\$40.00 charged to deposit account		
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m Name: RHODES COATS & BENI Internal Address: P.O. Box 2974 Greensboro, NC 27402 Street Address: 1600 First Union 300 North Greene Street	m correspondence sailed: NETT, L.L.P. 7. Tower 8.	Total number of appl patents involved: Total fee (37 CFR 3.4 ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be of Deposit account num 18-1164	charged to deposit account #120		
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m Name: RHODES COATS & BENI Internal Address: P.O. Box 2974 Greensboro, NC 27402 Street Address: 1600 First Union 300 North Greene Street City: Greensboro State: NC Zip 19/1998 SSMITH 0000098 181164 5224141	m correspondence sailed: NETT, L.L.P. 7. Tower 8.	Total number of appl patents involved: Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	141):		
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m Name: RHODES COATS & BENI Internal Address: P.O. Box 2974 Greensboro, NC 27402 Street Address: 1600 First Union 300 North Greene Street City: Greensboro State: NC Zip	m correspondence ailed: NETT, L.L.P. 7. Tower 8.	Total number of appl patents involved: Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	141):		
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m Name: RHODES COATS & BENI Internal Address: P.O. Box 2974 Greensboro, NC 27402 Street Address: 1600 First Union 300 North Greene Street City: Greensboro State: NC Zip 9/1998 SSMITH 0000098 181164 5224141	m correspondence sailed: NETT, L.L.P. 7. Tower 8. DO NOT USE THI	Total number of appl patents involved: Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	charged to deposit account \$\frac{1}{40.00}\$ age if paying by deposit account)		
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m Name: RHODES COATS & BENI Internal Address: P.O. Box 2974 Greensboro, NC 27402 Street Address: 1600 First Union 300 North Greene Street City: Greensboro State: NC Zip 1971 SSNITH 0000098 181164 5224141 C:584 120.00 CH C:584 120.00 CH 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and in the statement and signature.	m correspondence sailed: NETT, L.L.P. 7. Tower 8. DO NOT USE THI	Total number of appl patents involved: Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	charged to deposit account #120 feet 130 feet age if paying by deposit account)		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT (U.S. and Foreign)

WHEREAS, DETROIT TOOL METAL PRODUCTS CO., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), desires to assign to AP Knitting Elements, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), all of its interest in the patents and applications for patent set forth in EXHIBIT A hereof (the "Patents"); and all of the tradenames, trademarks, registrations thereof, and applications therefor set forth in EXHIBIT B hereof (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to the Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, or reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of said Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to the Trademarks together with the good will of the Business in connection with which the marks are used, both in the United States and throughout all countries of the world, including any and all rights of recovery based on past infringement of the Patents and Trademarks, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignce, its successors and assigns, forever and to the full end of the terms for which any of the aforesaid Patents and Trademarks are registered and any renewals of the terms

REEL: 9689 FRAME: 0640

thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the

Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

Assignor:	Assignee:					
DETROIT TOOL ME PRODUCTS CO.						
By: Ltn Havin	By: Krist. M. Lenn					
Name: PETER HLAVIN	<u> </u>					
Title: VICE PRESIDEN	Title: Presinant					
Date: /// // /998	Date: 1 MAy 1998					
STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF)						
On this lot day of	, 1998, personally before me came, known to me, and known					
to me to be the person described and who signed the annexed assignment, and, being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same. GREGORY A. BLUE						
(SEAL) No. 02BL5059115 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires May 13,	Notary Public					
STATE OF						
COUNTY OF) ss.						
On this day of	1998, personally before me came, known to me, and known					
to me to be the person described and who signed the annexed assignment, and, being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same. GREGORY A. BLUF						
(SEAL) Notary Public, State of New Y No. 02BL5059115 Qualified in New York Count	Notary Public					
Commission Expires May 13, 1998						

2

Schedule A

PATENTS

TITLE: Method of Manufacturing Multi-Characteristic Small Thin Flat Metallic Parts

Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	App. No.	App. Date.	Next Annuity
U.S.A.	5,244,141	09/14/93	07/833,842	05/15/92	03/14/01
U.K.	0,570,340	07/18/97	93810339.7	05/10/93	05/10/98
Spain	0,570,340	07/16/97	93810339.7	05/10/93	05/10/98
Italy	0,570,340	09/01/97	93810339.7	05/10/93	05/31/98
Switz. & Liech.	0,570,340	10/27/97	93810339.7	05/10/93	05/31/98
Germany	69311629T2	11/20/97	93810339.7	05/10/93	05/31/98
France	0,570,340		93810339.7	05/10/93	05/31/98
Canada			2096273	05/14/93	05/14/98

3

REEL: 9689 FRAME: 0642